Further to above, considering that present valuation exercise is based on the future financial performance and based
on opinions on the future credit risk, cost of debt assumptions, etc., which represent reasonable expectations at a
particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as predictions or as assurances
that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular level of
income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted.
Actual results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates
and variations may be material. Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity analysis is considered on the following
unobservable inputs:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

4. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

   Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on
a. WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR MN

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+0.50% EV Base

WACC EV WACC
-0.50% EV

1 GUBHPL 7.83% 4,757  7.33% 4,884  6.83% 5,017
2 GEKEPL 7.83% 13,073  7.33% 13,455  6.83% 13,854
3 GBUHPL 7.83% 9,181  7.33% 9,430  6.83% 9,689
 Total  27,011   27,768   28,560

b. WACC parameter (1.0%)
   INR MN

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+1.00% EV Base

WACC EV WACC
-1.00% EV

1 GUBHPL 8.33% 4,636  7.33% 4,884  6.33% 5,155
2 GEKEPL 8.33% 12,708  7.33% 13,455  6.33% 14,272
3 GBUHPL 8.33% 8,944  7.33% 9,430  6.33% 9,960
 Total  26,287   27,768   29,387

c. Expenses parameter (10%)

   INR MN
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses +10% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses -10%

1 GUBHPL 4,818  4,884  4,950
2 GEKEPL 13,368  13,455  13,541
3 GBUHPL 9,335  9,430  9,524
 Total 27,521  27,768  28,015

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Indus Infra Trust   GR Highways Investment Manager Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st December 2025

Page 12 of 67

d. Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR MN
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses +20% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses -20%

1 GUBHPL 4,737  4,884  5,017
2 GEKEPL 13,281  13,455  13,628
3 GBUHPL 9,241  9,430  9,618
 Total 27,259  27,768  28,263

   Sensitivity Analysis of Adjusted Enterprise Value

2. Fair Adjusted Enterprise Valuation Range based on
a. WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR MN

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+0.50%

Adjusted
EV

Base
WACC

Adjusted
EV

WACC
-0.50%

Adjusted
EV

1 GUBHPL 7.83% 4,807  7.33% 4,934  6.83% 5,066
2 GEKEPL 7.83% 13,188  7.33% 13,570  6.83% 13,970
3 GBUHPL 7.83% 9,220  7.33% 9,468  6.83% 9,728

 Total  27,215   27,972   28,764

b. WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR MN

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+1.00%

Adjusted
EV

Base
WACC

Adjusted
EV

WACC
-1.00%

Adjusted
EV

1 GUBHPL 8.33% 4,685  7.33% 4,934  6.33% 5,205
2 GEKEPL 8.33% 12,823  7.33% 13,570  6.33% 14,388
3 GBUHPL 8.33% 8,982  7.33% 9,468  6.33% 9,999
 Total  26,491   27,972   29,592

c. Expenses parameter (10%)

   INR MN
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses +10% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses -10%

1 GUBHPL 4,868  4,934  5,000
2 GEKEPL 13,484  13,570  13,657
3 GBUHPL 9,374  9,468  9,563
 Total 27,725  27,972  28,220

d. Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR MN
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses +20% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses -20%

1 GUBHPL 4,786  4,934  5,066
2 GEKEPL 13,397  13,570  13,743
3 GBUHPL 9,280  9,468  9,657
 Total 27,463  27,972  28,467

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Indus Infra Trust   GR Highways Investment Manager Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st December 2025

Page 13 of 67

Sensitivity Analysis of Equity Value
3. Fair Equity Valuation Range based on
a. WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR MN

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+0.50%

Equity
Value

Base
WACC

Equity
Value

WACC
-0.50%

Equity
Value

1 GUBHPL 7.83% 90  7.33% 217  6.83% 350
2 GEKEPL 7.83% 2,266  7.33% 2,648  6.83% 3,047
3 GBUHPL 7.83% 1,125  7.33% 1,374  6.83% 1,633

 Total  3,482   4,239   5,030

b. WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR MN

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+1.00%

Equity
Value

Base
WACC

Equity
Value

WACC
-1.00%

Equity
Value

1 GUBHPL 8.33% (31) 7.33% 217 6.33% 488
2 GEKEPL 8.33% 1,901  7.33% 2,648  6.33% 3,466
3 GBUHPL 8.33% 888 7.33% 1,374 6.33% 1904
 Total  2,757   4,239   5,858

c. Expenses parameter (10%)

   INR MN
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses +10% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses -10%

1 GUBHPL 151  217  284
2 GEKEPL 2,561  2,648  2,734
3 GBUHPL 1,279  1,374  1,468
 Total 3,991  4,239  4,486

d. Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR MN
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses +20% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses -20%

1 GUBHPL 70 217 350
2 GEKEPL 2,474 2,648 2,821
3 GBUHPL 1,185 1,374 1,562
 Total 3,729 4,239 4,733

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Indus Infra Trust   GR Highways Investment Manager Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st December 2025

Page 14 of 67

1.9 Following are the Enterprise Values of all the SPVs during the previous Valuations:

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs Jun-22 Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Jan-25 Mar-25 Sep-25

1 GPEL 6,776 6,205 5,670 5,126 4,789   4,423 3,995
2 PDEPL 9,455 9,467 8,877 8,347 7,965   7,691 7,108
3 GDHPL 11,619 11,197 10,455 9,947 9,455   8,880 8,109
4 GASHPL 4,784 5,085 5,063 4,330 4,653   3,992 4,143
5 VSEPL 15,794 15,946 14,941 14,005 12,839   12,062 11,118
6 GSSHPL 5,910 6,089 5,796 5,557 5,327   5,083 4,770
7 GDDHPL 6,585 6,941 6,471 6,005 5,839   5,406 5,289
8 GAKHPL   11,950* 10,671  10,221 9,746
9 GGBHPL   6,433* 6,941 6,359

10 GBAHPL   6,351*
  Total 60,923 60,930 57,273 53,317 61,538 6,433 64,699 66,988
*EV of GAKPHL is as on 27th May 2024, EV of GGAHPL is as on 31st January 2025 and EV of GBAHPL is as on 30th November
2025
The acquisition Date for all the SPVs except GAKHPL and GGBHPL is 1st March 2024, for GAKHPL it is 17th September 2024, for

[…]

certain assumptions about the model inputs including forecast cash flows, discount rate, and credit risk.

8.6. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable expectations
at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as predictions or as
assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular
price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial
analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

8.7. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which on EV and Adjusted
EV are as indicated below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Indus Infra Trust   GR Highways Investment Manager Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st December 2025

Page 48 of 67

4. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

4.   Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on
a. WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR MN

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+0.50% EV Base

WACC EV WACC
-0.50% EV

1 GUBHPL 7.83% 4,757  7.33% 4,884  6.83% 5,017
2 GEKEPL 7.83% 13,073  7.33% 13,455  6.83% 13,854
3 GBUHPL 7.83% 9,181  7.33% 9,430  6.83% 9,689
 Total  27,011   27,768   28,560

b. WACC parameter (1.0%)
   INR MN

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+1.00% EV Base

WACC EV WACC
-1.00% EV

1 GUBHPL 8.33% 4,636  7.33% 4,884  6.33% 5,155
2 GEKEPL 8.33% 12,708  7.33% 13,455  6.33% 14,272
3 GBUHPL 8.33% 8,944  7.33% 9,430  6.33% 9,960
 Total  26,287   27,768   29,387

c. Expenses parameter (10%)

   INR MN
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses +10% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses -10%

1 GUBHPL 4,818  4,884  4,950
2 GEKEPL 13,368  13,455  13,541
3 GBUHPL 9,335  9,430  9,524
 Total 27,521  27,768  28,015

d. Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR MN
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses +20% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses -20%

1 GUBHPL 4,737  4,884  5,017
2 GEKEPL 13,281  13,455  13,628
3 GBUHPL 9,241  9,430  9,618

 Total 27,259  27,768  28,263

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Indus Infra Trust   GR Highways Investment Manager Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st December 2025

Page 49 of 67

   Sensitivity Analysis of Adjusted Enterprise Value
5. Fair Adjusted Enterprise Valuation Range based on
a. WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR MN

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+0.50%

Adjusted
EV

Base
WACC

Adjusted
EV

WACC
-0.50%

Adjusted
EV

1 GUBHPL 7.83% 4,807  7.33% 4,934  6.83% 5,066
2 GEKEPL 7.83% 13,188  7.33% 13,570  6.83% 13,970
3 GBUHPL 7.83% 9,220  7.33% 9,468  6.83% 9,728
 Total  27,215   27,972   28,764

b. WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR MN

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+1.00%

Adjusted
EV

Base
WACC

Adjusted
EV

WACC
-1.00%

Adjusted
EV

1 GUBHPL 8.33% 4,685  7.33% 4,934  6.33% 5,205
2 GEKEPL 8.33% 12,823  7.33% 13,570  6.33% 14,388
3 GBUHPL 8.33% 8,982  7.33% 9,468  6.33% 9,999

 Total  26,491   27,972   29,592

c. Expenses parameter (10%)

   INR MN
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses +10% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses -10%

1 GUBHPL 4,868  4,934  5,000
2 GEKEPL 13,484  13,570  13,657
3 GBUHPL 9,374  9,468  9,563

 Total 27,725  27,972  28,220

d. Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR MN
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses +20% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses -20%

1 GUBHPL 4,786  4,934  5,066
2 GEKEPL 13,397  13,570  13,743
3 GBUHPL 9,280  9,468  9,657

 Total 27,463  27,972  28,467

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Indus Infra Trust   GR Highways Investment Manager Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st December 2025

Page 50 of 67

Sensitivity Analysis of Equity Value
6. Fair Equity Valuation Range based on
a. WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR MN

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+0.50%

Equity
Value

Base
WACC

Equity
Value

WACC
-0.50%

Equity
Value

1 GUBHPL 7.83% 90  7.33% 217  6.83% 350
2 GEKEPL 7.83% 2,266  7.33% 2,648  6.83% 3,047
3 GBUHPL 7.83% 1,125  7.33% 1,374  6.83% 1,633
 Total  3,482   4,239   5,030

b. WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR MN

Sr. No. SPVs WACC
+1.00%

Equity
Value

Base
WACC

Equity
Value

WACC
-1.00%

Equity
Value

1 GUBHPL 8.33% (31) 7.33% 217 6.33% 488
2 GEKEPL 8.33% 1,901  7.33% 2,648  6.33% 3,466
3 GBUHPL 8.33% 888 7.33% 1,374 6.33% 1904
 Total  2,757   4,239   5,858

c. Expenses parameter (10%)

   INR MN
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses +10% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses -10%

1 GUBHPL 151  217  284
2 GEKEPL 2,561  2,648  2,734
3 GBUHPL 1,279  1,374  1,468
 Total 3,991  4,239  4,486

d. Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR MN
Sr. No. SPVs EV at Expenses +20% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses -20%

1 GUBHPL 70 217 350
2 GEKEPL 2,474 2,648 2,821
3 GBUHPL 1,185 1,374 1,562
 Total 3,729 4,239 4,733

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Indus Infra Trust   GR Highways Investment Manager Private Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
31st December 2025

Page 51 of 67

9. Additional Procedures to be complied with in accordance with InvIT
regulations

9.1. Scope of Work
The Schedule V of the SEBI InvIT Regulations prescribes the minimum set of mandatory disclosures to be made in
the valuation report. In this reference, the minimum disclosures in valuation report may include following information
as well, so as to provide the investors with the adequate information about the valuation and other aspects of the
underlying assets of the InvIT.

The additional set of disclosures, as prescribed under Schedule V of InvIT Regulations, to be made in the valuation